## Canaan Board of Selectmen Minutes October 2, 2017 Warrant #35, Garrett Buzzell, Jeffrey Clarke & an Harriman attending

Chairman Harriman called the meeting to order at the Canaan Town Office at 6:00pm for the purpose of conducting a selectmen's meeting.

Dan Harriman motions to exit into executive session at 6:01pm per 1 MRSA 405 (6)(A) Jeff Clarke 2nd

Dan Harriman motions to exit the executive session at 6:30 pm Garrett Buzzell 2nd

Minutes: Dan Harriman motions to accept the minutes without reading aloud, Jeff Clarke 2nd

Comments from Selectmen: Selectmen Buzzell has been in touch with Maine Revenue Service Justin McMann Property Appraiser 1 to come do a learning session (presentation) regarding the Business Tax with a date to be announced.

Selectmen Clarke thanked the department head for another successful round of department head meetings.

CEO: Randy present with violation updates

Dan Harriman motions to approve the junkyard permit for A-Plus Towing Michael Gilbert, Garrett Buzzell 2<sup>nd</sup>

Jeff Clarke motions to fund a deputy officer for Randy's protection for the inspection of a possible failed septic system, Dan Harriman 2<sup>nd</sup>

Sports Program: Crystal Reid present

Historical Society: Rebecca Sumner present

Road Commissioner: present

Treasurer & Tax Collector: Dan Harriman motions approving the weekly financial report, Garrett Buzzell and

Dan Harriman motions approving the journal entries, Garrett Buzzell 2<sup>nd</sup>

Dan Harriman motions approving the withdrawal of \$14,798.73 for new library addition bills, Garrett Buzzell 2nd

Dan Harriman motions approving the monthly financial report, Garrett Buzzell 2nd

Warrant #35: Dan Harriman motions approving warrant #35 for \$25,355.89 Garrett Buzzell 2nd

New Business: Dan Harriman motions approving a pay raise to \$10.00/hr. for Morgan Ames, Garrett Buzzell

Dan Harriman motions to increase the workers compensation annual renewal rate by 6% Garrett Buzzell 2<sup>nd</sup>

Dan Harriman motions to adjourn at 7:19pm Garrett Buzzell 2nd

Respectfully, Betsy Holt Selectmen Secretary